
AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING of THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL

121 WEST FIFTH STREET - HOLTVILLE, CALIFORNIA

 Murray Anderson, Mayor  George Morris, City Treasurer  Alex Silva, Fire Chief 

 John Munger, Mayor Pro Tem  Nick Wells, City Manager  Joe Conkey, Police Chief 

 Mike Goodsell, Council Member  Adriana Anguis, Finance Supervisor  Jack Holt, City Engineer

Richard Layton, Council Member  Steve Walker, City Attorney  Jeorge Galvan, City Planner

Michael Pacheco, Council Member  Yvette Rios, City Clerk

THIS IS A PUBLIC MEETING  

which may invade an individual's personal privacy are not permitted.

CITY COUNCIL

MEETING CONVENED - 5:30
CLOSED SESSION PUBLIC COMMENTS: This is the time for the public to address the City Council on any item 
appearing on the Closed Session agenda for this meeting. 

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

RECONVENE OPEN SESSION - 6:00 PM

PLEDGE of ALLEGIANCE: 

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 
IV California Cinderella Scholarship Pageant Winners

Jessi Preciado IV California Cinderella Director

Holtville Rotary Club - Entry Triangle at Orchard Road & Fourth Street
Joseph Dhalliwal

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: The public may address the City Council on any item that DOES NOT appear
on the agenda for this meeting within the purview of the City Council.

CONSENT AGENDA:

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, August 26, 2024.
b. Current Demands #47036 through #47170.

PRESENTATION:

PRESENTATION:

1.
The items on the Consent Agenda are to be approved without comment. Should any Council Member or member of the public wish to

discuss any item, they may request that the item be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the NEW Business agenda. 

INVOCATION:

CITY CLERK RE: Verification of Posting of the Agenda Friday, September 6, 2024

Monday, September 9, 2024

The Holtville City Council values your input if there is an issue on which you wish to be heard, for both items listed on the agenda and
for items of general concern. The Mayor reserves the right to place a limit on each person's comments. Any public comments must
include the individual's name and address for the record. Personal attacks on individuals and/or comments which are slanderous or



REPORTS of OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES and COMMUNIQUES:

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:
a. Discussion/Related Action Regarding Proposals for Platforms of Communication

Services Bewteen the City and its Residents Yvette Rios, City Clerk

NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion/Related Action Regarding Funding for the Public Safety Building
Nick Wells, City Manager

INFORMATION ONLY:

a. Discussion Only Regarding a Bi-Monthly Budget Review for the 24-25 Fiscal Year

Adriana Anguis, Finance Supervisor

STAFF REPORTS

a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells
b. Finance Supervisor - Adriana Anguis
c. Police Chief - Joe Conkey
d. Water/Wastewater Supervisor - Frank Cornejo
e. Public Works Foreman - Alex Chavez

Adjourn:

ADJOURNMENT: 

I, Yvette Rios, City Clerk of the City of Holtville, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing agenda was duly posted
at Holtville City Hall and on the City of Holtville's website (www.Holtville.ca.gov) on Friday, September 6, 2024.

7.

3.

4.

5.

6. Items for future meetings

09/09/24
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 MEETING DATE:

THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF  ITEM NUMBER

 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

The Regular Meeting of the Holtville City Council was held on Monday, August 26, 2024, at 5:30 pm
in the Civic Center. Mayor Murray Anderson was present, as were Council Members Mike Goodsell,
Richard Layton, John Munger, and Mike Pacheco. Also present were Fire Chief Alex Silva, 
City Attorney Steve Walker, City Manager Nick Wells, and City Clerk Yvette Rios.

CITY COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
The Closed Session meeting was called to order at 5:30 PM. by Mayor Murray Anderson.

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

CITY COUNCIL OPEN SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
Mayor Anderson called the Open Session meeting to order at 6:01 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Mr. Munger led the Pledge of Allegiance.

INVOCATION: The Invocation was given by Mr. Goodsell.

CITY CLERK RE: VERIFICATION OF POSTING OF AGENDA: 
City Clerk Yvette Rios verified that the agenda was duly posted on Friday, August 23, 2024.

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 
Mr. Walker reported that there was no reportable action from the Closed Session.

PRESENTATION:  Edgar Quinones
Imperial Valley 9/11 Stair Climb Committee

Edgar Quinones came in the place of Robert Amparano to introduce the Imperial Valley 9/11 Stair 
Climb Committee and explain their upcoming 11th annual fundraiser: 9/11 Memorial Event & 
Stair Climb. A video was played to showcase the event. He presented the available sponsorship 
opportunities, four levels ranging from $343, $413, $911, and $2001, each representing a significant
number in the 9/11 catastrophe. Mr. Anderson informed Mr. Quinones that discussion for potential
sponsorship was upcoming on the agenda for the night.

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Rosie Allegranza, Executive Director for the Holtville Chamber of Commerce, reported on the recent
Teacher's Luncheon. She was proud to announce that she collected many raffle items for the teachers.
She informed the Council that she met with City of Holtville staff regarding hosting a movie night in 
conjunction with the upcoming Farmers Market. Lastly Ms. Allegranza announced that the Holtville 
Chamber of Commerce plans to host a candidate forum on October 8 or 10. 

Evangeline McDonald (307 W Eighth Street) came to inquire what the procedure was for a burst pipe
seeping through sidewalk cracks. Mr. Wells informed her for future reference that she could report the 
issue to City Hall and it would be determined if the pipe is in the influence of the City or resident. 
Public Works will go to her residence as a courtesy to inspect the situation.
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Sara Solorzano, Field Representative for Congressman Raul Ruiz, came to invite the Council to the 
Veterans University event on September 4 at the Veterans Memorial Hall in Imperial. She announced that
other political figures will be coming from DC. Aside from sharing the invitation, she extended her services
and support for Holtville. 

Stacy Britschgi (854 Cedar Avenue) wanted to thank Chief Silva for donating shirts for a fundraiser.
She explained that she helped Ms. Dowsey with outreach for the involvement of the HUSD, Holtville 4-H,
local churches, and other organizations at the upcoming Farmers Market. 

1. CITY COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA: Ms. Ward

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, July 22, 2024.
b. Current Demands #47036 through #47170

A motion was made by Mr. Layton and seconded by Mr. Pacheco to approve the Consent
Agenda as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Goodsell, Layton, Munger, Pacheco, Anderson
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  None
ABSTAIN:   None

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, AND COMMUNIQUES:
Ms. Rios announced the six official candidates in the order they would appear on the ballot. She 

reported on the recent Family Friday Night Swims and shared results for her communication survey.

Mr. Wells reported that he attended the Teacher's Luncheon and a meeting with the Local 
Government Commission. He is deferring the rest of his report on projects for later in the evening.

Mr. Walker had nothing to report.

Mr. Layton reported that he attended the Teachers Luncheon and gave praise to the Chamber.

Mr. Goodsell reported that he also attended the Teachers Luncheon as well as an ALUC meeting.
He took advantage of the City Clean Up event the past Saturday hosted by CR&R and announced that 
HHS had their first win of the football season at their first home game. 

Mr. Munger and Mr. Pacheco had nothing to report. 

Chief Silva reviewed recent fire incidents and strike teams deployed during the season. HFD will 
be visiting local schools for a 9/11 Ceremony and PT staff will be training to compete for a FT
position that will soon be available. 

Mayor Anderson was recently out of town but shared that he is excited for the HHS football season.

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

3. NEW BUSINESS:

a. Discussion/Related Action Regarding Sponsorship of the 9/11 Memorial Stair Climb
Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells recalled that the Council authorized a sponsorship of the 9/11 Memorial Stair Climb in the
amount of $413 the year prior. His recommendation to the Council was to support the event in the 
same amount this year, postulating that this action would reflect positively on the City. Having heard 
the presentation and taking the City Manager's recommendation into account, Mr. Pacheco motioned
to approve a sponsorship of $413.



A motion was made by Mr. Pacheco and seconded by Mr. Goodsell to approve the action as presented.
The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Goodsell, Layton, Munger, Pacheco, Anderson
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:   None
ABSTAIN:   None

b. Discussion/Related Action Regarding the Public Safety Building
Rubio Medina, Architect

Mr. Medina last presented rough plans at a Council meeting in February. Today he presented updated
plans that include in depth details on aesthetics, elevation, and dimensions. Mr. Wells briefly reviewed
logistics such as current funding and phases of the project. At a future meeting, he and Ms. Anguis
will bring forth an assessment of the project budget so that the Council may explore a practical
course of action. The Council decided to formally approve of the rough plans presented by Mr. Medina. 

A motion was made by Mr. Goodsell and seconded by Mr. Layton to approve the action as presented.
The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Goodsell, Layton, Munger, Pacheco, Anderson
NOES:   None
ABSENT:   None
ABSTAIN:   None

c. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #24-24 Requesting the 
Appropriation of Additional Fiscal Year 2022-23 Funds Allocated from the State of California’s 
Citizen Option Services for Public Safety (“COPS”) Program to Provide for Front Line Police

Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells explained that the Council must annually resolve to appropriate the standard award of 
$100,000 in COPS funding. The City has the opportunity to capture additional growth funding for the
FY 2022-23. Mr. Wells recommends that the Council resolves to accept the funding. 

A motion was made by Mr. Layton and seconded by Mr. Pacheco to approve the action as presented.
The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Goodsell, Layton, Munger, Pacheco, Anderson
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:   None
ABSTAIN:   None

d. Discussion/Related Action Regarding Proposals for Platforms of Communication
Services Between the City and its Residents Yvette Rios, City Clerk

Ms. Rios reminded the Council of the proposals she presented earlier in the year for a communication 
platform, TextMyGov. As directed, she collected alternative proposals from similar platforms and
sought feedback from neighboring cities. The results were compared in a chart for the Council to 
easily peruse. Ms. Rios shared that although she found strong competitors, she still favors the platform
she originally presented, TextMyGov. She recommended that the Council further pursue a contract 
with TextMyGov, due to their unmatched services that focus on interactive two-way communication,
in addition to necessary basic functions. Mr. Munger was hesitant of the 3-year contract term and 



would favor the platform more if the term could be lowered to 1-year. Ms. Rios will request a lower 
contract term and gather answers for other questions she was asked. Mr. Wells reminded the Council 
of the upcoming League of Cities Annual Conference in October, where attendees may scope out 
supplemental options. The discussion was tabled for the upcoming meeting. 

4. INFORMATION ONLY:   None 

5. STAFF REPORTS:
a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells Mr. Wells outlined progress in City projects.

b. Finance Supervisor - Adriana Anguis Not included
c. Fire Chief - Alex Silva
d. Water/Wastewater Consultant - Frank Cornejo 
e. Public Works Supervisor - Alex Chavez

Explore communication platforms
Analyze Public Safety Building funding
Presentations

7. ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business to come before the Council, 
Mayor Anderson adjourned the meeting at 7:32 PM.

Murray Anderson, Mayor
Yvette Rios, City Clerk

6. Items for Future Meetings:  



City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     1

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 8/23/2024 - 9/5/2024 Sep 05, 2024  10:53AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

47171

08/30/2024 47171 BARTON PROPER JUDGEMEN 10-17030-7251 25,008.95 25,008.95 WILLOWBEND PAYMENT

          Total 47171: 25,008.95

47172

09/05/2024 47172 8x8, INC. 4585146 10-12001-4425 53.77 53.77 TELEPHONE

09/05/2024 47172 8x8, INC. 4585146 10-12003-4425 53.77 53.77 TELEPHONE

09/05/2024 47172 8x8, INC. 4585146 10-14020-4425 53.77 53.77 TELEPHONE

09/05/2024 47172 8x8, INC. 4585146 11-31510-44250 53.76 53.76 TELEPHONE

09/05/2024 47172 8x8, INC. 4585146 12-31620-4425 53.77 53.77 TELEPHONE

          Total 47172: 268.84

47173

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E60194 10-31150-44200 58.93 58.93 CLEANING SUPPLIES

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E60335 10-22080-4420 12.92 12.92 SHUTOFF HOSE

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E60363 10-31158-44200 104.03 104.03 MOUSE TRAPS

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E60920 10-22080-4420 18.78 18.78 ICE BAG

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E60924 10-22080-4420 10.73 10.73 ICE BAG

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E60954 10-22080-4420 4.95 4.95 WINDEX

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E60987 10-22080-4420 18.69 18.69 BATTERIES

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E61055 10-22080-4420 163.60 163.60 FIRE DEPT SUPPLIES

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E61121 10-22080-4420 29.53 29.53 ICE, WATER

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E61261 10-22080-4420 16.10 16.10 ICE BAG

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E61273 10-22080-4420 8.60 8.60 FEBREEZE

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E61309 10-22080-4420 26.83 26.83 ICE BAG

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E61320 10-22080-4420 10.75 10.75 BOTTLED WATER

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E61322 10-31150-44310 8.73 8.73 LAWNMOWER SUPPLIES

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E61481 10-22080-4420 13.41 13.41 ICE BAG

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E61523 10-22080-4420 26.83 26.83 ICE BAG

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E61546 10-31140-44200 21.01 21.01 SPRAYPAINT

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E61643 10-31158-44200 13.41 13.41 ICE BAG

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E61656 10-22080-4420 21.46 21.46 ICE BAG

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E61678 10-31140-44200 64.64 64.64 FILM POLY

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E61926 10-22080-4420 20.46 20.46 CONTRACTOR BAG

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E62158 10-22080-4420 2.68 2.68 ICE BAG

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E62275 10-22080-4420 8.05 8.05 ICE BAG

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E62353 10-22080-4420 5.37 5.37 ICE BAG

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E62369 10-31150-44200 4.30 4.30 SPRINKLER SUPPLIES

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E62437 10-31140-44200 32.30 32.30 GAS

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E62738 10-31140-44200 79.98 79.98 DEWALT IMPACT

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E62738 11-31510-44200 79.98 79.98 DEWALT IMPACT

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E62738 12-31620-4420 79.99 79.99 DEWALT IMPACT

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E62750 10-31150-44200 3.43 3.43 PVC

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E62781 11-31510-44200 11.30 11.30 DUCT TAPE

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E62781 12-31620-4420 11.30 11.30 DUCT TAPE

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E62962 10-31140-44200 33.17 33.17 PAINT AND BRUSHES

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E63355 10-31150-44200 38.77 38.77 GREASE GUN

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E63616 11-31510-44200 1.93 1.93 KEYS

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E63616 12-31620-4420 1.94 1.94 KEYS

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E63777 10-31140-44200 29.07 29.07 PAINT SUPPLIES

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 8/23/2024 - 9/5/2024 Sep 05, 2024  10:53AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E63800 10-31140-44200 18.31 18.31 CEMENT

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E64112 10-31150-44200 10.75 10.75 TOILET CLEANER

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E64692 10-31158-44200 20.01 20.01 RESTROOM SINK REPAIRS

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E64908 11-31520-44200 102.56 102.56 WATER STATION SUPPLIES

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E65000 11-31520-44200 60.05 60.05 COUPLING CAM LOCK

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E65007 10-31150-44200 52.30 52.30 SPRINKLER SUPPLIES

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E65092 10-31150-44200 24.76 24.76 WIRE BRUSH

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E65120 10-31150-44310 40.93 40.93 LINE ROUND

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE E65408 10-31150-44210 64.50 64.50 LIGHT BULBS

09/05/2024 47173 ACE HARDWARE H37563 12-31610-4420 183.32 183.32 WWTP SUPPLIES

          Total 47173: 1,675.44

47174

09/05/2024 47174 ADRIANA ANGUIS AUGUST 202 10-14020-4429 50.25 50.25 AUGUST 2024 MILEAGE

          Total 47174: 50.25

47175

09/05/2024 47175 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1493 10-12001-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVIC

09/05/2024 47175 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1493 10-12003-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVIC

09/05/2024 47175 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1493 10-14020-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVIC

09/05/2024 47175 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1493 10-22080-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVIC

09/05/2024 47175 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1493 11-31510-45100 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVIC

09/05/2024 47175 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1493 12-31620-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVIC

09/05/2024 47175 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1493 11-31520-45100 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVIC

09/05/2024 47175 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1493 12-31610-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVIC

09/05/2024 47175 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1493 10-12003-4520 150.00 150.00 BUILDING PERMIT SYSTEM

09/05/2024 47175 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1493 10-22080-4520 75.00 75.00 FIRE DEPT CONSULTING

09/05/2024 47175 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1493 11-31520-45200 300.00 300.00 WTP CONSULTING

09/05/2024 47175 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1493 12-31610-4520 300.00 300.00 WWTP CONSULTING

09/05/2024 47175 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1493 10-14020-4520 450.00 450.00 CITY HALL CONSULTING

09/05/2024 47175 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1493 10-12001-4520 1,125.00 1,125.00 CITY HALL CONSULTING

09/05/2024 47175 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1493 11-31510-45200 150.00 150.00 CITY HALL CONSULTING

09/05/2024 47175 ALEJANDRO ESTR 1493 12-31620-4520 150.00 150.00 CITY HALL CONSULTING

          Total 47175: 3,420.00

47176

09/05/2024 47176 ALEJANDRO SILVA HEADLIGHT 10-22080-4428 64.64 64.64 FIRE TRUCK HEADLIGHTS

          Total 47176: 64.64

47177

09/05/2024 47177 BABCOCK & SONS CH41145-22 11-31520-44301 19.81 19.81 COPPER

09/05/2024 47177 BABCOCK & SONS CH41146-22 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 AMMONIA LAB ANALYSIS

09/05/2024 47177 BABCOCK & SONS CH41152-22 12-31610-4430 65.65 65.65 OIL AND GREASE

09/05/2024 47177 BABCOCK & SONS CH41154-22 12-31610-4430 39.64 39.64 TOTAL HARDNESS PACKAGE

09/05/2024 47177 BABCOCK & SONS CH41254-22 11-31520-44301 39.62 39.62 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

09/05/2024 47177 BABCOCK & SONS CH41272-22 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 AMMONIA LAB ANALYSIS

09/05/2024 47177 BABCOCK & SONS CH41595-22 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEM

09/05/2024 47177 BABCOCK & SONS CH41607-22 11-31520-44301 761.79 761.79 HALOACETIC ACIDS

09/05/2024 47177 BABCOCK & SONS CH41738-22 11-31520-44301 19.81 19.81 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

09/05/2024 47177 BABCOCK & SONS CI40121-227 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEM

09/05/2024 47177 BABCOCK & SONS CI40122-227 11-31520-44301 19.81 19.81 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

09/05/2024 47177 BABCOCK & SONS LH40057-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/05/2024 47177 BABCOCK & SONS LI40003-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

          Total 47177: 1,439.27

47178

09/05/2024 47178 BAJA DESERT TIR S21-20224 10-22080-4428 80.00 80.00 ALIGNMENT

          Total 47178: 80.00

47179

09/05/2024 47179 BK TECHNOLOGIE EW-082224- 10-22080-4428 380.00 380.00 FLATE RATE REPAIR

          Total 47179: 380.00

47180

09/05/2024 47180 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0039669 10-31140-43140 33.12 33.12 BRETT MOSTRONG BOOTS

09/05/2024 47180 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0039669 11-31510-43140 57.96 57.96 BRETT MOSTRONG BOOTS

09/05/2024 47180 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0039669 11-31530-43140 16.57 16.57 BRETT MOSTRONG BOOTS

09/05/2024 47180 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0039669 12-31620-4314 57.96 57.96 BRETT MOSTRONG BOOTS

09/05/2024 47180 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0039669 10-31150-43140 115.93 115.93 GABRIEL RAMIREZ BOOTS

09/05/2024 47180 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0039669 11-31510-43140 16.56 16.56 GABRIEL RAMIREZ BOOTS

09/05/2024 47180 BOOT BARN, INC. INV0039669 12-31620-4314 33.12 33.12 GABRIEL RAMIREZ BOOTS

          Total 47180: 331.22

47181

09/05/2024 47181 BORDER TACTICA A206953 10-12001-4314 93.91 93.91 EMPLOYEE SHIRTS

09/05/2024 47181 BORDER TACTICA A210103 10-22080-4314 144.00 144.00 FIRE PATCHES

09/05/2024 47181 BORDER TACTICA A210279 10-22080-4314 83.92 83.92 FIRE DEPT CLOTHING

          Total 47181: 321.83

47182

09/05/2024 47182 CA ASSOC. OF CO 300020276 10-12003-4312 100.00 100.00 PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSH

          Total 47182: 100.00

47183

09/05/2024 47183 COUNTY MOTOR P 311707 10-31140-44280 38.50 38.50 FILTERS, WIRE SET

09/05/2024 47183 COUNTY MOTOR P 311707 11-31510-44280 134.74 134.74 FILTERS, WIRE SET

09/05/2024 47183 COUNTY MOTOR P 311707 11-31530-44280 38.50 38.50 FILTERS, WIRE SET

09/05/2024 47183 COUNTY MOTOR P 311707 12-31620-4428 173.24 173.24 FILTERS, WIRE SET

09/05/2024 47183 COUNTY MOTOR P 313525 10-12003-4428 35.55 35.55 PRESSURE HOSE

09/05/2024 47183 COUNTY MOTOR P 313825 10-31150-44310 45.14 45.14 V-BELTS

09/05/2024 47183 COUNTY MOTOR P 313881 10-31140-44200 145.52 145.52 SPRAY GUN, NOZZLES

          Total 47183: 611.19

47184

09/05/2024 47184 COUNTY OF SAN  25HOLTFDN 10-22080-4433 708.00 708.00 FIRE RADIOS

09/05/2024 47184 COUNTY OF SAN  25HOLTFDN 12-31620-4433 14.75 14.75 PW RADIOS

09/05/2024 47184 COUNTY OF SAN  25HOLTFDN 11-31510-44330 14.75 14.75 PW RADIOS

          Total 47184: 737.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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47185

09/05/2024 47185 CR&R INCORPORA AUGUST 202 13-31710-4430 26,429.94 26,429.94 ADJUSTED GROSS

09/05/2024 47185 CR&R INCORPORA AUGUST 202 10-00000-3145 3,171.59- 3,171.59- FRANCHISE FEES

09/05/2024 47185 CR&R INCORPORA AUGUST 202 13-00000-3849 1,585.80- 1,585.80- ABA 939

09/05/2024 47185 CR&R INCORPORA AUGUST 202 10-00000-3848 1,321.50- 1,321.50- VEHICLE IMPACT FEE

          Total 47185: 20,351.05

47186

09/05/2024 47186 FIRE-ETC 191941 10-22080-4420 663.74 663.74 DJ RED ULTRA SHIELDED

          Total 47186: 663.74

47187

09/05/2024 47187 FORESTRY SUPPL 584101-00 10-22080-4420 368.74 368.74 FIRE WEATHER INSTRUMEN

          Total 47187: 368.74

47188

09/05/2024 47188 I.C. ASSESSORS O 2493 10-17030-4430 111.75 111.75 2024-25 DATA SERVICE COU

          Total 47188: 111.75

47189

09/05/2024 47189 I.C. SHERIFF'S DE 08312024-1 10-21050-4430 8,476.00 8,476.00 DISPATCH SERVICES

09/05/2024 47189 I.C. SHERIFF'S DE 08312024-1 10-21040-4430 79,633.78 79,633.78 SHERIFF SERVICES

          Total 47189: 88,109.78

47190

09/05/2024 47190 IMPERIAL PRINTE 24-2425 10-14020-4416 87.03 87.03 OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE BO

09/05/2024 47190 IMPERIAL PRINTE 24-2454 10-12003-4416 163.34 163.34 STOP WORK TAGS

          Total 47190: 250.37

47191

09/05/2024 47191 IMPERIAL VALLEY  2024 9-11 CL 10-11011-44320 413.00 413.00 2024 9-11 STAIR CLIMB

          Total 47191: 413.00

47192

09/05/2024 47192 IV UNIVERSAL AUT 5974 10-22080-4428 475.52 475.52 WINDSHIELD REPAIRS

          Total 47192: 475.52

47193

09/05/2024 47193 IV WATER SPECIA 82724 12-31610-4430 2,325.00 2,325.00 MONTHLY WATER AND WAST

09/05/2024 47193 IV WATER SPECIA 82724 11-31520-44300 2,325.00 2,325.00 MONTHLY WATER AND WAST

          Total 47193: 4,650.00

47194

09/05/2024 47194 KYLEE RUDDELL FINAL BILL 11-00000-39620 58.83 58.83 UTILITY FINAL BILL

          Total 47194: 58.83

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

ADMIN

FIRE

FIRE

ADMIN

ADMIN

ADMIN

ADMIN

FIRE

PW

UTILITIES
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 8/23/2024 - 9/5/2024 Sep 05, 2024  10:53AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

47195

09/05/2024 47195 L.N. CURTIS & SO INV855480 10-22080-4420 66.00 66.00 HYDRAPAK RESERVOIR

          Total 47195: 66.00

47196

09/05/2024 47196 LA BRUCHERIE IR 287221C 11-31520-44200 204.28 204.28 WTP SUPPLIES

09/05/2024 47196 LA BRUCHERIE IR 287897C 10-31150-44200 1,006.66 1,006.66 HUNTER BATTERIES

09/05/2024 47196 LA BRUCHERIE IR OM42123 10-31150-44200 535.86 535.86 SPRINKLER SUPPLIES

          Total 47196: 1,746.80

47197

09/05/2024 47197 MISSIONSQUARE 6072333 10-00000-2026 2,194.55 2,194.55 RETIREMENT

09/05/2024 47197 MISSIONSQUARE 6072333 10-00000-2027 798.89 798.89 RETIREMENT

09/05/2024 47197 MISSIONSQUARE 6072333 10-12001-4240 672.01 672.01 RETIREMENT

09/05/2024 47197 MISSIONSQUARE 6072333 10-14020-4240 294.48 294.48 RETIREMENT

09/05/2024 47197 MISSIONSQUARE 6072333 10-22080-4240 176.91 176.91 RETIREMENT

09/05/2024 47197 MISSIONSQUARE 6072333 10-12003-4240 199.44 199.44 RETIREMENT

09/05/2024 47197 MISSIONSQUARE 6072333 10-21070-4240 42.22 42.22 RETIREMENT

09/05/2024 47197 MISSIONSQUARE 6072333 10-31140-42400 143.64 143.64 RETIREMENT

09/05/2024 47197 MISSIONSQUARE 6072333 10-31150-42400 25.33 25.33 RETIREMENT

09/05/2024 47197 MISSIONSQUARE 6072333 11-31530-42400 32.78 32.78 RETIREMENT

09/05/2024 47197 MISSIONSQUARE 6072333 11-31510-42400 480.57 480.57 RETIREMENT

09/05/2024 47197 MISSIONSQUARE 6072333 11-31520-42400 399.12 399.12 RETIREMENT

09/05/2024 47197 MISSIONSQUARE 6072333 12-31610-4240 466.24 466.24 RETIREMENT

09/05/2024 47197 MISSIONSQUARE 6072333 12-31620-4240 559.21 559.21 RETIREMENT

          Total 47197: 6,485.39

47198

09/05/2024 47198 NICHOLAS  WELLS AUGUST 202 10-12001-4429 100.17 100.17 MILEAGE

          Total 47198: 100.17

47199

09/05/2024 47199 PARKSON CORPO AR1/510410 12-31610-4420 2,007.03 2,007.03 BIOFUSER

          Total 47199: 2,007.03

47200

09/05/2024 47200 PEOPLEREADY,IN 28805464 12-31610-4140 1,323.39 1,323.39 TEMP WORKER WWTP

09/05/2024 47200 PEOPLEREADY,IN 28805465 10-31150-41400 754.19 754.19 TEMP WORKER PARKS

09/05/2024 47200 PEOPLEREADY,IN 28815452 12-31610-4140 1,323.39 1,323.39 TEMP WORKER WWTP

09/05/2024 47200 PEOPLEREADY,IN 28815453 10-31150-41400 626.12 626.12 TEMP WORKER PARKS

09/05/2024 47200 PEOPLEREADY,IN 28822355 12-31610-4140 1,323.39 1,323.39 TEMP WORKER WWTP

09/05/2024 47200 PEOPLEREADY,IN 28822356 10-31150-41400 782.65 782.65 TEMP WORKER PARKS

          Total 47200: 6,133.13

47201

09/05/2024 47201 POOL ELECTRICAL  17285032-00 10-80127-4420 562.70 562.70 POOL SUPPLIES

          Total 47201: 562.70

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

FIRE
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 8/23/2024 - 9/5/2024 Sep 05, 2024  10:53AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

47202

09/05/2024 47202 PURCHASE POWE #9843 AUGU 10-13010-4417 10.89 10.89 POSTAGE

09/05/2024 47202 PURCHASE POWE #9843 AUGU 10-14020-4417 109.75 109.75 POSTAGE

09/05/2024 47202 PURCHASE POWE #9843 AUGU 10-22080-4417 90.48 90.48 POSTAGE

09/05/2024 47202 PURCHASE POWE #9843 AUGU 10-12001-4417 38.54 38.54 POSTAGE

09/05/2024 47202 PURCHASE POWE #9843 AUGU 12-31610-4417 5.03 5.03 POSTAGE

09/05/2024 47202 PURCHASE POWE #9843 AUGU 11-31520-44170 1,262.56 1,262.56 POSTAGE

          Total 47202: 1,517.25

47203

09/05/2024 47203 QUILL CORPORATI 40011943 10-14020-4416 59.25 59.25 NOTEBOOK CASE

09/05/2024 47203 QUILL CORPORATI 40023589 10-22080-4416 165.91 165.91 TONER

          Total 47203: 225.16

47204

09/05/2024 47204 RDO EQUIPMENT  P5248443 10-31150-44280 770.58 770.58 SPINDLE

09/05/2024 47204 RDO EQUIPMENT  P5448643 10-31150-44280 685.55 685.55 SPINDLE

          Total 47204: 1,456.13

47205

09/05/2024 47205 ROBERT S. NELSO 15008 10-12003-4428 384.23 384.23 BLOWER RESISTOR

          Total 47205: 384.23

47206

09/05/2024 47206 RUBIO MEDINA, A 2304-082024 10-70001-4430 1,271.75 1,271.75 PUBIC SAFETY BUILDING PL

          Total 47206: 1,271.75

47207

09/05/2024 47207 SELLERS PETROL CL40154 10-22080-4427 1,892.61 1,892.61 FIRE DEPT FUEL

09/05/2024 47207 SELLERS PETROL CL40155 10-21070-4427 433.37 433.37 PW FUEL

09/05/2024 47207 SELLERS PETROL CL40155 10-31150-44270 148.62 148.62 PW FUEL

09/05/2024 47207 SELLERS PETROL CL40155 11-31510-44270 360.29 360.29 PW FUEL

09/05/2024 47207 SELLERS PETROL CL40155 11-31530-44270 229.26 229.26 PW FUEL

09/05/2024 47207 SELLERS PETROL CL40155 11-31520-44270 127.94 127.94 PW FUEL

09/05/2024 47207 SELLERS PETROL CL40155 12-31610-4427 595.96 595.96 PW FUEL

09/05/2024 47207 SELLERS PETROL CL40155 12-31620-4427 264.56 264.56 PW FUEL

          Total 47207: 4,052.61

47208

09/05/2024 47208 SENSUS USA, INC. ZA24021047 11-31510-44300 3,700.00 3,700.00 ANNUAL SUPPORT RENEWA

          Total 47208: 3,700.00

47209

09/05/2024 47209 THATCHER CO. 2024400104 11-31520-44201 13,381.94 13,381.94 T-CHLOR

          Total 47209: 13,381.94

47210

09/05/2024 47210 UNDERGROUND S 820240327 10-31140-44300 48.85 48.85 DIG ALERT FEES

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

ADMIN

ADMIN
FIRE

PW

PW

ADMIN

PW
FIRE

ADMIN

PW

PW



City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     7

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 8/23/2024 - 9/5/2024 Sep 05, 2024  10:53AM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 47210: 48.85

47211

09/05/2024 47211 USA BLUEBOOK INV00463911 12-31610-4420 1,109.37 1,109.37 CHEMICALS

09/05/2024 47211 USA BLUEBOOK INV0046560 11-31520-44200 1,181.28 1,181.28 CHEMICAL FEED FLOW MET

          Total 47211: 2,290.65

47212

09/05/2024 47212 VIC'S A/C 99375 10-31158-44300 517.71 517.71 POOL HUT A/C REPAIRS

09/05/2024 47212 VIC'S A/C 99457 10-22080-4420 90.00 90.00 FIRE DEPT AC REPAIRS

09/05/2024 47212 VIC'S A/C 99477 10-31158-44300 190.00 190.00 CITY HALL A/C REPAIRS

          Total 47212: 797.71

47213

09/05/2024 47213 VISUAL EDGE IT, I 24AR200019 10-12001-4416 48.90 48.90 PRINTER

09/05/2024 47213 VISUAL EDGE IT, I 24AR200019 10-13010-4416 48.90 48.90 PRINTER

09/05/2024 47213 VISUAL EDGE IT, I 24AR200019 10-14020-4416 48.91 48.91 PRINTER

09/05/2024 47213 VISUAL EDGE IT, I 24AR200019 11-31510-44160 48.91 48.91 PRINTER

09/05/2024 47213 VISUAL EDGE IT, I 24AR200019 12-31620-4416 48.91 48.91 PRINTER

          Total 47213: 244.53

47214

09/05/2024 47214 WAXIE SANITARY  82685156 10-31150-44200 140.11 140.11 CLEANING SUPPLIES

          Total 47214: 140.11

47215

09/05/2024 47215 XEROX FINANCIAL  6166090 10-12001-4525 93.62 93.62 PRINTER LEASE

09/05/2024 47215 XEROX FINANCIAL  6166090 10-13010-4416 93.62 93.62 PRINTER LEASE

09/05/2024 47215 XEROX FINANCIAL  6166090 10-14020-4525 93.62 93.62 PRINTER LEASE

09/05/2024 47215 XEROX FINANCIAL  6166090 11-31510-45250 93.62 93.62 PRINTER LEASE

09/05/2024 47215 XEROX FINANCIAL  6166090 12-31620-4525 93.62 93.62 PRINTER LEASE

          Total 47215: 468.10

          Grand Totals:  197,022.15

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

PW

PW
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ADMIN
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City of Holtville 
 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
DATE ISSUED: September 6, 2024 
 

FROM:  Yvette Rios, City Clerk 
 

SUBJECT:   Communication Platforms 
 
ISSUE: 

Shall the City Council award a contract to a communication platform to enhance social 
relationships and information delivery with residents? 

 
DISCUSSION: 

In late March 2024, City Clerk Yvette Rios was engaged by a representative from TextMyGov, a 
smart technology platform that facilitates communication between local government agencies and 
citizens via text messaging.  
 
Ms. Rios presented a proposal from TextMyGov at the City Council meeting held April 8, 2024, 
where she was directed by the Council to pursue alternative options and confer with cities from 
the Imperial Valley and report back later. The council noted that SCAG delegates may have the 
opportunity to determine if other local governments are utilizing similar communication 
platforms through social networking at the SCAG conference.  
 
As per the direction of the Council, Ms. Rios sought alternative options to TextMyGov, for 
comparative purposes. Alternative options found include CivicPlus, GOGov, text-em-all, 
Thrillshare through Apptegy, and govDelivery through Granicus. The City of El Centro is 
utilizing CivicPlus and the City of Imperial has the MyImperial phone app through GOGov.  
 
To provide the Council insight that may assist any related action, a survey was released on 
August 14, 2024, via social media and fliers posted around the City.  
 
After discussion at the August 26 meeting, this item was tabled for the present convening. 

 
FISCAL IMPACT: 

Proposals have been compared in the Communication Comparison Chart found in Attachment A. 
A revised proposal has been received from TextMyGov, see Attachment B.  

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
 The City Clerk recommends that a communication platform be awarded a contract.  
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 Not to authorize. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Yvette Rios 

  Meeting Date 09/09/24   
  Item Number  2 a    
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City Manager     
Finance      
City Attorney      
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Attachment A - Comparison of Communication Services

TEXTMYGOV CIVICPLUS GOGOV TEXT-EM-ALL
THRILLSHARE

-APPTEGY
GOVDELIVERY

-GRANICUS

FEATURES

AUTOMATIC TRANSLATION

TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION

EMAIL ALERTS

FACEBOOK INTEGRATION

IPAWS
(INTEGRATED PUBLIC ALERT & WARNING SYSTEM)

RESIDENT ISSUE REPORTING

SURVEYS/POLLS

NUMBER DATABASE
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INITIAL COST/SETUP FEES $1,000 $1,000 $3,455

RECURRING $4,000 $4,000 $3,900 $4,900 $7,314

FIRST YEAR TOTAL $5,000 $4,000 $3,900 $5,900 $10,769

SUBJECT TO INCREASE 5% 5% 7% 5% 7 %

CONTRACT TERM
3 YR

1 YR 1 YR MONTHLY
SUBSCRIPTION

1 YR 3 YR

QUOTE
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TEXTMYGOV CIVICPLUS GOGOV TEXT ‘EM ALL
THRILLSHARE

-APPTEGY
GOVDELIVERY

-GRANICUS

1 YR



TextMyGov
City of Holtville, California 
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WHY
TEXTMYGOV

The most efficient way to communicate
with your citizens is via text. No app, no
email, no sign up required. 

Our two-way smart response allows
citizens to ask questions, and report issues
all from their cell phone.

Customize your notifications/alerts based
on groups, departments, or physical
location.

Receive Alerts

Request Information

Report Issues
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CITY OF HOLTVILLE 
CALIFORNIA 

TEXTMYGOV FOR

Every agency uses Textmygov a 
Little bit differently. Here are some
KEY features that would best help
Holtville.

 

Key Features
Our interactive side would allow residents to text in with commonly asked questions,
and from there the system will kick back automated responses directing the resident
back to the city website. This will field questions regarding trash bin replacements,
permit fees, agendas, business licensing, and city ordinance questions.  

 The reporting issue feature will give the residents another avenue to report their
complaints, the resident texts in the issue with a photo, and from there the system
will compile the data and forward the work order to the correct department in an
email or text chain. This will be used for residents submitting complaints such as
water leaks, loose dogs, and virtually any complaint that can be reported. This is and
will be a valuable asset for call reduction.

TextMyGov’s scheduled alerts will allow you to pre-create and schedule notifications,
this will help schedule upcoming event reminders, Veterans Day parades, and water
bill notices.

 TextMyGov’s map feature will allow you to highlight and send out text notifications
to targeted areas within the city, this will be used in the event of water main breaks,
water shutoffs, and inclement weather. 

The notifications feature will allow the user to create singular or multiple group types
for your residents, this can be used for office hours, events, taxes, elections, and
water notifications. The sky is the limit with notification groups that can be created
on the back end. 
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WHY TEXTMYGOV?

No Download Needed
Citizens don’t need to download an app or subscribe to an email service. If they have a cell phone they have access to
alerts/notifications.
For the user, this system is web-based, so you won't be using your cell phones. We will provide you with logins.

Dedicated Account Management
Every account has a Dedicated Account Manager who will help set up your entire account. We specifically work with
local governments so they will be able to provide suggestions on best practices and ideas on how you can maximize
the service. 

Unlimited Training 
Your account manager will provide unlimited training for staff. We know that departments can turn over, so we are
here to help train new staff, new departments, or even just a refresher. 
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A FEW OF OUR
CLIENTS IN

 CALIFORNIA

BUENA PARK, CA
NEWARK, CA
DORRIS, CA
TEHACHAPI, CA
PALMDALE, CA

  
AND MANY MORE....
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Try it Out! 
Text “Hi” to 435-265-4446 to see how the interactive texting feature

works
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TextMyGov 
P.O. Box 3784 
Logan, Utah 84323 
435-787-7222 
 

Partnership Agreement 

 

 

 

Introducing TextMyGov 

 

TextMyGov was developed to open lines of communication with local 

government agencies and citizens. The system works 24 hours a day and easily 

connects with your website and other communication methods.  

Using the regular messaging app on any smartphone, the smart texting 

technology allows the citizen to ask questions and get immediate responses, find 

links to information on the agency’s website, address problems, report any issues 

and upload photos. 

According to the Pew Research Center, 97% of smartphone owners text 

regularly. 

The technology analysts at Compuware reported that 80 to 90% of all 

downloaded apps are only used once and then eventually deleted by users. 
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 TextMyGov Solutions  
Communicate, Engage, Boost Website Traffic, Track and Work.  

   

 

 

 

  

 
Communicate 

TextMyGov uses smart texting technology to communicate with citizens. Local government agencies can answer 
questions, send links to their website, and provide details on garbage pickup, utility payments, city news, 
events, office hours, just to name a few. 

  

 
Engage 

TextMyGov uses smart texting technology to engage with citizens. Citizens can easily report issues to any 